Transactions can be hedged for up to five years. The derivative instruments used for hedging purchase and sale exposures are
bought vanilla option contracts and forward exchange contracts. Forward exchange contracts may be used only under Board
policy for committed exposures and anticipated exposures expected to occur within 12 months. Bought vanilla option contracts
may be used for all exposures. These contracts are designated as cash flow hedges and are recognised at their fair value. At reporting
date, Orica held foreign exchange contracts with a fair value gain of $8.3 million (2021 fair value gain of $4.9 million).

158 | Orica Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 30 September

Foreign exchange sensitivity

The table below shows the Group’s main exposure to foreign currency transactional risk (Australian dollar equivalent) and the
effect on profit or loss and equity had exchange rates been 10% higher or lower than the year end rate with all other variables
held constant.

The analysis takes into account all underlying exposures and related hedges but not the impact of any management actions that
might take place if these events occurred.

2022

USD
$m

IDR
$m

CAD
$m

EUR
$m

Cash and cash equivalents 261.9 77.4 18.7 20.6

Trade and other receivables 289.4 54.6 – 5.6

Trade and other payables (396.8) (29.3) (3.6) (14.1)

Interest bearing liabilities (1,346.7) (19.1) – (16.0)

Net derivatives 1,299.9 – (37.8) 12.8

Net exposure 107.7 83.6 (22.7) 8.9

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax

If exchange rates were 10% lower 7.8 9.3 (2.5) 0.2

If exchange rates were 10% higher (6.4) (7.6) 2.1 (0.2)

Increase/(decrease) in equity

If exchange rates were 10% lower 8.4 6.5 (1.8) 0.7

If exchange rates were 10% higher (6.9) (5.3) 1.4 (0.6)

2021

USD
$m

IDR
 $m

CAD
$m

EUR
$m

Cash and cash equivalents 182.4 33.7 1.4 13.4

Trade and other receivables 232.0 17.9 0.1 17.7

Trade and other payables (302.1) (25.3) (2.1) (16.5)

Interest bearing liabilities (1,342.1) (19.3) (30.6) (61.5)

Net derivatives 1,390.6 – 29.7 66.8

Net exposure 160.8 7.0 (1.5) 19.9

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax

If exchange rates were 10% lower 5.5 0.8 – 1.0

If exchange rates were 10% higher (4.5) (0.6) – (0.8)

Increase/(decrease) in equity

If exchange rates were 10% lower 12.5 0.6 (0.1) 1.5

If exchange rates were 10% higher (10.2) (0.5) 0.1 (1.3)

(ii) Foreign currency risk – translational

Foreign currency earnings translation risk arises primarily as a result of earnings generated by foreign operations with functional
currencies of CAD, USD, PEN, MXN, and BRL being translated into AUD. Derivative contracts to hedge earnings exposures do not
qualify for hedge accounting under Australian Accounting Standards. Board approved policy allows hedging of this exposure in
order to reduce the volatility of full year earnings resulting from changes in exchange rates. At reporting date, Orica held no
derivative contracts to hedge earnings exposures (2021 nil).